the maximum net proceeds from the Placing is estimated to be approximately HK$47.84 million.
On such basis, the net price to the Company of each Placing Share is estimated to be approximately
HK$0.198. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Placing for repayment of loans
and as general working capital of the Group.

– 6 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities during the 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this Announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming there is no change in the
shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this Announcement to the Completion
Date other than the issue of the Placing Shares) is set out as below (for illustrative purpose only):

	 As at the date 	 Immediately after Completion
	 of this Announcement	 of the Placing
Shareholders	 Number of 	 Approximate % 	 Number of 	 Approximate %
	 Shares	 of shareholding	 Shares	 of shareholding

Cordia Global Limited (Note)	 5,005,000	 0.41%	 5,005,000	 0.34%

Placees	 —	 0.00%	 241,695,104	 16.67%
Public Shareholders	 1,203,470,523	 99.59%	 1,203,470,523	 82.99%

Total:	 1,208,475,523	 100.00%	 1,450,170,627	 100.00%

Note:	Cordia Global Limited holds 10% of the issued share capital of Langfeld Enterprises Limited, an
indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and therefore, Cordia Global Limited is a core
connected person of the Company under the Listing Rules.

As the Placing may or may not complete or complete in full, Shareholders and potential
investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context
otherwise requires:

“Announcement”	 this announcement of the Company in relation to the Placing